Bank Reconciliation and It‟s
Affects in Cash
Pam Benfer – Accountant
Bill George – Assoc Controller
Michelle Fundock – Systems Integrator
Bank Reconciliation
• Performed manually in BANNER
utilizing form FAABREC

Previous Sequence
Current Sequence
BAI Type Code,
BAI Description
Amount
Bank Reference Number
Check Number
Currency
Sample Fixed Length Data
(Data is arranged in specific column positions)
20021018   22222225 1234567 4540475Check Paid    114.93146521             USD"^M
20021018   22222225 1234567 4540475Check Paid     28.84146935             USD"^M
20021018   22222225 1234567 4540475Check Paid  28274.83914655             USD"^M
20021018   22222225 1234567 4540475Check Paid  13207.10146771             USD"^M
20021018   22222225 1234567 4540475Check Paid  10284.50UNAVAILABLE        USD"^M
Transaction Date
Bank ABA
Account Number
Previous Sequence
Current Sequence
BAI Type Code,
BAI Description
Amount
Check Number
Currency
Data Mapping
• Data Mapping is the analysis of determining
which fields in an import file belong in which
fields of a table.   E.g. The transaction date
in the bank tape file (first field) populates
the field FABBKTP_TRANS_DATE
Data Manipulation
• Data may need to be manipulated or hard
coded values may be required.
Examples:
• Remove ^M‟s from the end of each line.
• Divide AMOUNT by 100 to include decimal point
• The value in field, fabbktp_bank_code, is hard coded
• Bank passes value „145604‟.  We update the value to
„C0145604‟ so it matches our check numbers in BANNER.
Utilizing a Homegrown Table
• For the loading data and data
manipulation, data is first loaded into a
homegrown table via SQL*Loader
– Allows data to be reviewed before insertion
into BANNER table, FABBKTP
• Manual edits could be done based on error reports,
e.g. add in a missing digit from a check number
– Allows data to be modified/manipulated
• Automatic edits as discussed in previous slide
Control Files
• Control files define the layout of the
data input file for SQL*Loader
• We utilize a different control file for
credits and deposits because the file
formats differ from our bank
• Control files may include a WHEN
clause to load only specific rows,
e.g. WHEN
FZBBKTP_BAI_TYPE_CODE = '475„
Sample Control File
(for comma delimited data)
OPTIONS (ERRORS=999999)
LOAD DATA
INFILE debits_recon_file.dat
RECORD
DISCARDMAX 999999
APPEND
--
-- Load Checks
--
INTO TABLE FZBBKTP APPEND
FIELDS TERMINATED BY ',' OPTIONALLY ENCLOSED BY '"' (
FZBBKTP_BANK_CODE                   CONSTANT '01',
FZBBKTP_CHECK_DEPOSIT_IND       CONSTANT 'C',
FZBBKTP_TRANS_DATE              DATE "YYYYMMDD",
FZBBKTP_BANK_ABA,
FZBBKTP_ACCOUNT,
FZBBKTP_ACCOUNT_SEQ_PREV,
FZBBKTP_ACCOUNT_SEQ_CURR,
FZBBKTP_BAI_TYPE_CODE,
FZBBKTP_BAI_TYPE_DESC,
FZBBKTP_AMT                    DECIMAL EXTERNAL,
FZBBKTP_BANK_REFERENCE_NUM,
FZBBKTP_CHECK_DEPOSIT_CODE,
FZBBKTP_DESC)
Sample Control File
(for fixed length data)
OPTIONS (ERRORS=999999)
LOAD DATA
INFILE debits_recon_file.dat